
Fiscal Note
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE

Date:
Dept./Agy.:

Fiscal Note On: HB 834483 HLS 18RS

STAGNIAuthor:

Subject:
LA State Board of Nursing
Exceptions to Collaborative Practice Agreements

April 24, 2018 7:33 PM

ORIGINALBill Text Version:
Opp. Chamb. Action:

Proposed Amd.:

Sub. Bill For.:

Analyst: Zachary Rau

Present law requires advanced practice registered nurses to practice in accordance with collaborative practice agreements
with licensed physicians or dentists. Proposed law creates an exception to present law for advanced practice registered
nurses practicing in a licensed hospital or nursing facility.

There is no anticipated direct material effect on governmental expenditures as a result of this measure.

Proposed law will decrease SGR collections for the LA State Board of Nursing (LSBN) by an estimated $30,900 annually. The
LSBN currently collects a $50 fee associated with processing prescriptive authority change orders for advanced practice
registered nurses (APRNs) that have entered into collaborative practice agreements with physicians. The LSBN reports
processing 1,236 prescriptive authority change orders in FY 17.

The LSBN will realize a reduction in revenue as a result of processing fewer prescriptive authority change orders associated
with collaborative practice agreements for APRNs practicing at hospitals or nursing facilities. This reduction is dependent
upon the number of change orders processed in a given year, as well as if the APRN filing the prescriptive authority change
order is practicing in a hospital or nursing facility. The LSBN anticipates a 50% reduction in change orders, which would
result in a revenue loss of $30,900 annually for the board to the extent the number of prescriptive authority change orders
is consistent with historical levels (1,236 change orders * 50% * $50).

REVENUE EXPLANATION

EXPENDITURE EXPLANATION

Provides relative to advanced practice registered nursing
NURSES/REGISTERED

EXPENDITURES
State Gen. Fd.

Agy. Self-Gen.

Ded./Other

Federal Funds

Local Funds

Annual Total

REVENUES

State Gen. Fd.

Agy. Self-Gen.

Ded./Other

Federal Funds

Local Funds

Annual Total

$0
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 5 -YEAR TOTAL

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

($30,900) ($30,900) ($30,900) ($30,900) ($30,900) ($154,500)

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

($30,900) ($30,900) ($30,900) ($30,900) ($30,900) ($154,500)

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 5 -YEAR TOTAL

OR -$30,900 SG RV See Note Page 1 of 1

Evan Brasseaux
Staff Director

Dual Referral RulesSenate House

13.5.1 >= $100,000 Annual Fiscal Cost {S&H} 6.8(F)(1) >= $100,000 SGF Fiscal Cost {H & S}

13.5.2 >= $500,000 Annual Tax or Fee
                Change {S&H}

6.8(G) >= $500,000 Tax or Fee Increase
                or a Net Fee Decrease {S}


